PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Yang et al. (2026). “Bamboo compression modeling.” BioResources 21(3), 5878-5886.  5878
Transverse Compressive Stress-Strain Relationship of
Bamboo: Development of a Constitutive Model
Liming Yang,a,b Yan Yuan,a,b,* Zhiyong Fu,a,b  and Congge Wen a,b
Bamboo is a green and renewable building material having high economic
value, high yield, and good mechanical properties. In this study, a total of
160 bamboo samples were tested, and the transverse stress-strain curves

Yang et al. (2026). “Bamboo compression modeling.” BioResources 21(3), 5878-5886.  5882
the stress is removed. The internal structure of bamboo undergoes irreversible changes,
such as the formation and expansion of microcracks. At this stage, the load-bearing
capacity of bamboo gradually increases, but the rate of increase gradually slows down.
Failure stage
When the stress reaches the transverse compressive strength limit of the bamboo,
the bamboo will suddenly fail. At this point, the stress will rapidly decrease, while the
strain will continue to increase. This stage indicates that the bamboo has lost its ability to
continue bearing pressure and may be accompanied by obvious sounds. At this stage, the
stress-strain curve of bamboo shows a sharp downward trend.
Fig. 2. Stress-strain curves
Table 1 shows the statistics of the transverse compressive characteristic values of
bamboo.
Table 1. Transverse Compressive Characteristic Values of Bamboo
Number h (mm) t (mm) D (mm) fcc (MPa) Ecc (GPa)
CC-0.5 0.5 17.66 142.43 14.48 1.53
CC-1 1 16.68 137.42 14.83 1.61
CC-1.5 1.5 16.16 132.66 15.55 1.73
CC-2 2 15.18 126.68 16.08 1.81
CC-2.5 2.5 14.64 120.34 16.51 1.95
CC-3 3 13.82 116.28 16.96 2.05
CC-3.5 3.5 13.28 111.34 17.37 2.14
CC-4 4 12.75 106.31 18.15 2.35
CC-4.5 4.5 11.91 100.95 18.74 2.48
CC-5 5 11.03 95.54 19.01 2.56
CC-5.5 5.5 10.51 90.20 19.40 2.69
CC-6 6 9.90 84.80 19.85 2.78
CC-6.5 6.5 9.32 78.58 20.81 3.04
CC-7 7 8.82 72.09 21.73 3.29
CC-7.5 7.5 8.24 68.22 22.17 3.44
CC-8 8 7.55 64.12 22.94 3.64
CC-8.5 8.5 6.86 59.27 24.12 3.89
CC-9 9 5.94 53.35 24.96 4.09
CC-9.5 9.5 5.15 49.33 25.42 4.33
CC-10 10 4.18 44.50 26.60 4.58
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Yang et al. (2026). “Bamboo compression modeling.” BioResources 21(3), 5878-5886.  5883
The average of the values of 8 specimens at each height position is taken. According